
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) 

THE USE OF WAZE NAVIGATION APPLICATION 

AMONG UITM REMBAU STUDENTS 

FARAH LIYANA BINTI NAZARUDDIN NOR 

ADILLA BINTI MUHAMAD YUNOS 

NUR ASYIQIN BINTI AHMAD NOR AZLAN 

NURUL SABRINA BINTI JOHAR 

DIPLOMA IN COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA 

STUDIES 

DECEMBER 2018 



AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

I hereby declare that the work in this report and research paper was carried out solely for 

education purpose and was done in accordance and guidance of the rules and regulations of 

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), the work and contents of this reports and research paper is 

genuine unless stated or indicates otherwise and was acknowledgement or cited as reference 

work. This topic has not been sent or submitted to any other academic institution or non­

academic institution for any purposes other than academically. In the event that this research 

paper has been found to violate the conditions stated above, I voluntarily waive the right of my 

conferment so my degree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti 

Teknologi Mara (UiTM). 

Student's Name 

Student's ID Number 

Programme 

Faculty 

Academic Writing Title 

Student's Signature 

Date 

: Nor Adilla Binti Muhamad Yunos 

: 2016486578 

: Diploma Communication and Media (MC110) 

: Faculty of Communication and Media Studies 

: The Use ofWaze Navigation Application among UiTM Rembau 

Students 



ABSTRACT 

The evolution of technology has contributed many inventions for the society which gives them 

much simpler lifestyle. The invention of Waze nowadays has brought up a novel innovation in 

this modern era for people to reach to their destination without worrying about the direction if 

they are not familiar with the direction. This paper seeks to explore the perception of university 

students toward using Waze navigation application as their medium to reach to the desired 

destination. Qualitative and in-depth interview were used to elicit the information from 

selectively seven informants of Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), Rembau Campus. This 

paper has discovered that Waze is the best navigation application for students as it gives 

much benefit to them rather than disadvantages because of its smart features as it notifies the 

driver about the traffic situation. Despite the disadvantages, students are still resorting to Waze 

navigation application instead of others which they have yet to find it useful and the best 

planner for their journey. 

Keywords: Waze, Destination, Students, Routes, Navigation 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Objective 

1.4 Research Question 

1.5 Significance of Study 

1.6 Rationale and Scope of Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Brief about GPS (Global Positioning System) 

2.2 Waze as GPS Navigation 

2.3 The Advantages of Waze as GPS Navigation Application 

2.4 The Disadvantages of Waze as GPS Navigation Application 

2.5 Communication Theory 

2.5.1 Uses Gratification Theory 

2.5.2 Framework of Uses and Gratification Theory 

2.5.3 Elements of Uses and Gratification Theory 

CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Research Design 

3.2 Data Collection Strategy 

3.2.1 Unit of Analysis 

3.2.2 Purposive Sampling 

3.2.3 In-Depth Interview 

3.3 Data Analysis 

3.3.1 Thematic Analysis 

vii 

V 

vi 

vii 

1 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

13 

14 

15 

15 

16 

16 

17 

18 



CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Findings 

4.2 Discussion 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 Conclusion 

5.2 Recommendation 

5.2.1 Researcher should continue the study of GPS 

navigation application 

5.2.2 Researcher should let the informants to elaborate 

more on their answers 

5.2.3 Researcher should fully understand the theory 

that has been used in the study 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

viii 

19 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 


