

### **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)**

## THE USE OF WAZE NAVIGATION APPLICATION AMONG UITM REMBAU STUDENTS

### FARAH LIYANA BINTI NAZARUDDIN NOR ADILLA BINTI MUHAMAD YUNOS NUR ASYIQIN BINTI AHMAD NOR AZLAN NURUL SABRINA BINTI JOHAR

# DIPLOMA IN COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA STUDIES

**DECEMBER 2018** 

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I hereby declare that the work in this report and research paper was carried out solely for education purpose and was done in accordance and guidance of the rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), the work and contents of this reports and research paper is genuine unless stated or indicates otherwise and was acknowledgement or cited as reference work. This topic has not been sent or submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any purposes other than academically. In the event that this research paper has been found to violate the conditions stated above, I voluntarily walve the right of my conferment so my degree be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM).

Student's Name

: Nor Adilla Binti Muhamad Yunos

Student's ID Number

: 2016486578

Programme

: Diploma Communication and Media (MC110)

Faculty

: Faculty of Communication and Media Studies

Academic Writing Title

: The Use of Waze Navigation Application among UiTM Rembau

Students

Student's Signature

: actil

Date

: 14/12/18

#### **ABSTRACT**

The evolution of technology has contributed many inventions for the society which gives them much simpler lifestyle. The invention of Waze nowadays has brought up a novel innovation in this modern era for people to reach to their destination without worrying about the direction if they are not familiar with the direction. This paper seeks to explore the perception of university students toward using Waze navigation application as their medium to reach to the desired destination. Qualitative and in-depth interview were used to elicit the information from selectively seven informants of Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), Rembau Campus. This paper has discovered that Waze is the best navigation application for students as it gives much benefit to them rather than disadvantages because of its smart features as it notifies the driver about the traffic situation. Despite the disadvantages, students are still resorting to Waze navigation application instead of others which they have yet to find it useful and the best planner for their journey.

Keywords: Waze, Destination, Students, Routes, Navigation

### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

ABSTRACT	٧
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENT	vii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Research Objective	4
1.4 Research Question	4
1.5 Significance of Study	5
1.6 Rationale and Scope of Study	6
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Brief about GPS (Global Positioning System)	7
2.2 Waze as GPS Navigation	8
2.3 The Advantages of Waze as GPS Navigation Application	9
2.4 The Disadvantages of Waze as GPS Navigation Application	10
2.5 Communication Theory	10
2.5.1 Uses Gratification Theory	11
2.5.2 Framework of Uses and Gratification Theory	13
2.5.3 Elements of Uses and Gratification Theory	14
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Research Design	15
3.2 Data Collection Strategy	15
3.2.1 Unit of Analysis	16
3.2.2 Purposive Sampling	16
3.2.3 In-Depth Interview	17
3.3 Data Analysis	
3.3.1 Thematic Analysis	18

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Findings	19
4.2 Discussion	29
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1 Conclusion	30
5.2 Recommendation	31
5.2.1 Researcher should continue the study of GPS	
navigation application	
5.2.2 Researcher should let the informants to elaborate	
more on their answers	
5.2.3 Researcher should fully understand the theory	
that has been used in the study	
REFERENCES	32
APPENDICES	33